4. Development property as at 30 September 2018. Book value reflects revaluation as at 30 September 2018.
5. 836 Wellington Street, Perth was settled effective 31 October 2018
6. Co-investors are ICPF (50%) and CIC (25%)
7. Co-investors is ICPF
8. Co-investor is ICPF

During FY17, IOF completed the sale of the following B-grade Melbourne properties:

 383 La Trobe Street on 17 January 2017 for $70.7 million, representing a 31% premium to book
value, and

 800 Toorak Road on 23 February 2017 for $140.5 million, at a 10.5% premium to book value.

On 18 July 2018, ILFML, as the responsible entity of IOF, announced that it had entered into a
conditional agreement to sell 836 Wellington Street, Perth, for $91.325 million, representing a 20%
premium to IOF’s 31 December 2017 book value and a $2.325 million increase on the 31 May 2018
valuation. Settlement occurred on 31 October 2018.

The composition of IOF’s investment property portfolio based on the 30 June 2018 pro forma by
investment grade and location (by carrying value) is illustrated in the following charts.

Ownership Grade 30-Jun-18 Capitalisation Percent of
percentage Pro forma rate total

Property (%) book value ($m) (%) (%)
Sydney and North Sydney

Piccadilly Complex, Sydney1 50% A 323.0 5.5% 7.3%
6 O'Connell Street, Sydney 100% B 276.0 5.0% 6.2%
10-20 Bond Street, Sydney2 50% A 310.3 5.0% 7.0%

388 George Street, Sydney3 50% A 244.0 5.1% 5.5%
347 Kent Street, Sydney 100% A 351.6 5.1% 7.9%
151 Clarence Street, Sydney4 100% A 425.0 4.8% 9.6%
99 Walker Street, North Sydney 100% A 267.0 5.6% 6.0%
105-151 Miller Street, North Sydney 100% B 233.0 5.8% 5.3%
111 Pacific Highway, North Sydney 100% A 236.4 6.0% 5.3%
Total 2,666.1 5.3% 60.1%
Brisbane
239 George Street, Brisbane 100% B 136.0 6.5% 3.1%
15 Adelaide Street, Brisbane 100% B 60.5 7.5% 1.4%
140 Creek Street, Brisbane 100% A 237.3 6.0% 5.4%
295 Ann Street, Brisbane 100% B 138.4 6.3% 3.1%
232 Adelaide Street, Brisbane 100% B 20.5 7.0% 0.5%
Total 592.7 6.4% 13.4%
Perth
66 St Georges Terrace, Perth 100% A 65.0 7.5% 1.5%
836 Wellington Street, Perth5 100% A 91.3 6.3% 2.1%
Total 156.3 6.8% 3.5%
Canberra
16-18 Mort Street, Canberra 100% A 104.3 5.9% 2.4%
Total consolidated 3,519.4 5.5% 79.4%
126 Phillip Street, Sydney6 25% Premium 258.8 4.8% 5.8%

567 Collins Street, Melbourne7 50% Premium 330.2 5.0% 7.4%

242 Exhibition Street, Melbourne8 50% A 326.5 5.0% 7.4%
Total equity accounted 915.5 4.9% 20.6%
Total investment property portfolio 4,435.1 5.4% 100.0%

113NOTICE OF MEETING AND EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

6 November 2018

 31

Figure 4: IOF portfolio by investment grade   Figure 5: IOF portfolio by geographic location

Source: IOF management

The portfolio is heavily weighted towards A-grade office assets, which represented approximately 67% of
the portfolio at 30 June 2018 pro forma. Additionally, around 81% of the portfolio is located in the
strongly performing Sydney/North Sydney and Melbourne CBDs. IOF’s exposures to office property in
the weaker Brisbane, Perth and Canberra markets are 13%, 4% and 2%, respectively.

Development and refurbishments